

**Nos. 18-55367, 18-55805, 18-55806**

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. AND AIRBNB, INC.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners,*

*v.*

**CITY OF SANTA MONICA,**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
OTIS D. WRIGHT II, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE NOS. 2:16-CV-6641, 2:16-CV-6645

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA APARTMENT  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY HOUSING  
COUNCIL, NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION,  
APARTMENT INVESTMENT AND MANAGEMENT COMPANY,  
AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES, INC., AND COMMUNITY  
ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**  
JEREMY B. ROSEN  
ERIC S. BOORSTIN  
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR  
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681  
(818) 995-0800

**WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP**  
MICHAEL T. WILLIAMS  
ALLISON R. MCLAUGHLIN  
370 SEVENTEENTH STREET, SUITE 4500  
DENVER, COLORADO 80202-5647  
(303) 244-1800

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE  
**NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY HOUSING COUNCIL, NATIONAL APARTMENT  
ASSOCIATION, APARTMENT INVESTMENT AND MANAGEMENT  
COMPANY, AND COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE**

HEIDI PALUTKE  
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 1430  
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814  
(916) 449-6425

EDWARD M. SCHULMAN  
BALLSTON TOWER  
671 NORTH GLEBE ROAD, SUITE 800  
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203  
(703) 317-4639

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
**CALIFORNIA APARTMENT  
ASSOCIATION**

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
**AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES, INC.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The panel correctly held the CDA does not preempt Santa Monica’s ordinance.....	7
A. The CDA bars only laws and claims that inherently treat a website as the publisher of third-party information. ....	7
B. The panel correctly held CDA preemption does not apply to the ordinance because liability arises from petitioners’ nonpublishing booking services. ....	10
C. The Panel’s decision is consistent with the weight of authority interpreting the CDA.....	12
II. The Panel’s decision is consistent with the CDA’s purpose to encourage “good samaritans” to remove undesirable third-party content. ....	15
III. Petitioners’ expansive reading would prohibit any regulation of their booking services, harming apartment and homeowner communities. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	10
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of Boston</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2019 WL 1981043 (D. Mass. May 3, 2019 .....	14
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bay Parc Plaza Apartments, L.P. v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , No. 2017-003624-CA-01, 2018 WL 3634014 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 11, 2018).....	14
<i>City of Chicago v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	13, 14
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 16
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 8, 17
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 15, 16
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Lansing v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 980 N.E.2d 630 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) .....	14
<i>McDonald v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 533 (D. Md. 2016) .....	14

*NPS LLC v. StubHub, Inc.*,  
 No. 06-4874-BLS1, 2009 WL 995483 (Mass. Dist. Ct. Jan. 26, 2009)..... 14

*Nunes v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
 194 F. Supp. 3d 959 (N.D. Cal. 2016) ..... 14

*Oberdorf v. Amazon.com Inc.*,  
 \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2019 WL 2849153 (3d Cir. July 3, 2019)..... 13

*Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.*,  
 No. 31063194, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)..... 16, 17, 18

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)..... 15, 18

47 U.S.C. § 230(c) ..... 6, 16

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) ..... 6, 7, 8, 16

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2) ..... 16

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3)..... 7

**Miscellaneous**

Airbnb, <https://www.airbnb.com/> ..... 10

Brief of Defendant-Appellee StubHub!, Inc., *Chicago*, 624  
 F.3d 363 (No. 09-3432), 2010 WL 3950593 ..... 14

Communications Decency Act § 230 ..... 5, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19

141 Cong. Rec. H8469 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995)..... 17

141 Cong. Rec. H8469-70 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995)..... 18

141 Cong. Rec. H8469-72 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995)..... 18

141 Cong. Rec. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995)..... 17

141 Cong. Rec. H8471 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995).....	18, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10 .....	17, 18
HomeAway, <a href="https://www.homeaway.com/">https://www.homeaway.com/</a> .....	10
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996) .....	17, 18
